REQUEST
(VAR2104) Robert Hyma, 7400 48th Ave., is requesting to have a ten-foot (10’) side yard
setback from the west lot line of the greenhouse property, a variance of 10 feet from the 20 feet
required in Chapter 24 in a Rural Residential (RR) district and a variance of 40 feet from the 50
feet required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2) which states that no farm buildings shall be located closer than
fifty (50) feet to any lot line, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-18-300-018, located at
7400 48th Ave., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
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PROPERTY HISTORY
The property is zoned Rural Residential (RR) and has been zoned as such as far back as July
1963 based on a zoning map still kept in the Township office. The home was built in 1979 after a
variance was granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals at the February 6, 1979 meeting for the
reduced frontage of the lot. A 60’ x 50’ pole building and 150’ x 16’ lean-to were constructed in
1982. The greenhouse operation began in 1983 through a special land use permit and the
greenhouses were erected behind the home. Four of the greenhouses are located on the adjacent
Consumers Energy property (P.P. # 70-14-18-100-002) through an agreement with the company.
Additions to the greenhouse operation occurred gradually over the years. Provided below are
sketches of the greenhouses from the assessing records. The square footage of all the greenhouse
units is as follows:










7,800 sf
7,800 sf
7,800 sf
5,400 sf
11,004 sf
5,400 sf
22,000 sf
17,120 sf
23,040 sf

The Zoning Board of Appeals at the May 22, 1996 meeting, granted a 50-foot variance for the
rear property line, granted a 30-foot variance from the 50 feet required for the north property
line, and denied a 30-foot variance for the south property line.
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PROPOSAL
The reason for this request is in order to split the current 6.99-acre parcel into two parcels: one
parcel will contain the home and one parcel will contain the greenhouses. The applicant is in the
process of purchasing the vacant lot at 4708 Fox View Drive (P.P. # 70-14-18-312-008) and
proposes that he will combine it with the parcel that contains the greenhouses in order to meet
the width (frontage) requirement if the variance is approved. The land split and combination will
be reviewed and action will be taken administratively.
A deed restriction will be imposed on the 4708 Fox View Drive property that for as long as it is
merged with the greenhouse property, the frontage of 4708 Fox View Drive will not be used by
commercial truck traffic serving the greenhouse property.
The greenhouse property will have a permanent easement for the driveway and gravel drive from
48th Ave. to the north side of the greenhouse (current driveways will stay in place).
The applicant states that if the variance is approved, he will remove part of the pool deck to
ensure a 20’ distance from the new edge of the pool deck to the wall of the greenhouse.
A survey will be obtained to create the deeds for the “home” property, the “greenhouse” property
and the “merged” property as well as the easement.
The use of the “home” property and the “greenhouse” property will not change as a result of
granting the variance request. The applicant wants to sell the “home” property to one of his sons
(Chris Hyma) and turnover the operation of the greenhouse to both sons, Chris and Chad. Chad
Hyma is currently a neighbor at 7376 48th Ave. The applicant states that Chris and Chad want to
continue the greenhouse business, but joint ownership of the home by two families is
unworkable.
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DISCUSSION
The important elements relating to this request include the following:
The property is located in the Rural Residential (RR) district with the following setback
requirements:
 Front: 40 feet
 Sides: 20 feet
 Rear: 50 feet
The special land use for the greenhouses has the following setback requirement:
 50 feet to any lot line
In regards to allowing the greenhouse property to have a variance of 10 feet from the 20 feet
required side yard setback and a variance of 40 feet from the required 50 feet, the applicant’s
property is currently configured as follows:
1. This image shows the distance between the greenhouses and the pool deck. If this variance
request is approved, a land split application will be submitted with a new property line 10
feet from the wall of this greenhouse.
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VARIANCE HISTORY
The ZBA has approved and denied variances for reduced setbacks for properties in residential
zoning districts in the past. Although the following variances were not for identical situations, it
is to note that variances for reduced setbacks have been requested in the past.
The first list of 10 describes variance requests for setbacks required in Chapter 24 for residential
zoning districts over the last 15 years.
The second list of 3 describes variance requests from Sec. 7.3(C)(2) in Rural Residential (RR)
districts since 1996, one of which was the applicant’s request in 1996.
VARIANCE REQUESTS FOR SETBACK – LAST 15 YEARS:
1. At the August 26, 2015 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR1506) Curtis
VanKoevering, 4197 Port Sheldon St., to construct a house on a nonconforming lot of record,
under Sec. 27.5, and to have a rear yard setback of 25 feet, a variance of 15 feet from the
40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of
land described as P.P. # 70-14-19-400-015. The home was originally built in 1978 and was
nonconforming as it encroached into the rear yard setback. The house was destroyed by fire
and the variance request was to build a new home using the same footprint.
2. At the July 25, 2012 meeting, the ZBA approved the variances for (VAR1205) Michael
Balaskovitz, 4393 Van Buren St., to locate a deck 16 feet from the road right-of-way line, a
variance of 12 feet from the minimum of 28 feet required in Chapter 24, Footnote O, and to
have a side yard setback of 12 feet, a variance of 8 feet from the 20 feet required in
Chapter 24, and to have a fence with a height of 10.5 feet, a variance of 4.5 feet from the
maximum height of 6 feet in Sec. 3.8(B), in an Agriculture (AG) district on a parcel of land
described as P.P. # 70-14-30-400-020. The home was built in 1915 (per assessing records)
and was nonconforming as it was already located within the setback area. Locating the deck
on the side of the home as proposed is less nonconforming than the front of the home.
3. At the October 26, 2011 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR1110) Don
Johnson, 5101 Kenowa Ave., to locate an accessory building 8 feet from the side property
line in the required side yard setback, a variance of 12 feet from the 20 feet required in
Sec. 3.4(A) and (F) and Chapter 24, in a Rural Residential (RR) district on a parcel of land
described as P.P. # 70-14-36-441-001. The ZBA determined standards 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7
were not met. The accessory building in question was not constructed in accordance with the
approved building permit application (which was provided in conformance with the Zoning
Ordinance) and the applicant applied for the variance after the fact.
4. At the March 25, 2009 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR0904)
Gregory Barber, 1884 Tulip Lane, to have a rear yard setback of 35 feet, a variance of 5
feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district
on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-15-220-006. A 192 square foot sun room
addition was constructed without obtaining a building permit, electrical permit and without
an approved Zoning Compliance Certificate. The variance was applied for after the
construction was completed. Standards 1, 3, 5, and 7 were not met.
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5. At the April 23, 2008 meeting, the ZBA approved the variances for (VAR0805) Robert
Stoll, 8240 Mellowwood Dr., to locate an accessory use (hot tub) in the front yard, a
variance from Sec. 3.4(A), to locate the accessory use (hot tub) 23 feet from the front
property line, a variance of 17 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, and a
variance from Sec. 3.4(D) which states that when an accessory building or use is located on a
corner lot, the side lot line of which is substantially a continuation of the front lot line of the
lot to its rear, said building or use shall not project beyond the front yard setback line
required on the lot in the rear of such corner lot, to locate a 10’ x 12’ accessory building in
the front yard, a variance from Sec. 3.4(A) and Sec. 3.4(F), and to locate the accessory
building 23 feet from the front property line, a variance of 17 feet from the 40 feet
required for a front yard setback in Chapter 24 and a variance from Sec. 3.4(D), in a Low
Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-10-465-005.
The layout of the lot created practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance.
6. At the January 23, 2008 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR0802) Hanenburg
Builders LLC, 3603 Earle Ave., Grandville, MI, to have a rear yard setback of 28 feet, a
variance of 12 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, and to have a front yard
setback of 30.8 feet, a variance of 9.2 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a
Low Density Residential (LDR) district, located at 7468 Glendora Ave., on a parcel of land
described as P.P. # 70-14-14-425-007. The house was destroyed by fire and the variance
request was to build a new home using the same footprint.
7. At the July 26, 2006 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR0613) Ivan and
Mary VanderKolk, 5485 Ericridge Ct., to have a 34-foot rear yard setback, a variance of 6
feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district
on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-34-238-003. The reason for this request was
because the applicant wanted a 3-season room and due to the mistake made by the builder
with the application and the building permit which stated the deck and roof were not going to
be enclosed. The ZBA concurred with the Zoning Administrator that a 3-season room is
considered part of the main structure and is subject to the 40-foot rear yard setback in
Chapter 24. The ZBA found that the request did not meet the standards of the ordinance.
8. At the April 26, 2006 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR0606) Tyler
Wolf, 8710 Lumina Ct., to have a rear yard setback of 37 feet, a variance of 3 feet from
the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel
of land described as P.P. # 70-14-11-205-013. The ZBA found that there was no practical
difficult, nothing exceptional, extraordinary or unique about the site and the request did not
meet the standards of the ordinance.
9. At the March 29, 2006 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR0605) Tim and
Rebecca Hindenach, 6586 8th Ave., to have a front yard setback of 72 feet from the
centerline of 8th Ave., a variance of 18 feet from the 90 feet required in Chapter 24,
Footnote B, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as
P.P. # 70-14-24-352-005. The reason for the request was to enclose a porch on the house.
The house was built in 1967 with a 47-foot front yard setback, which at the time, the required
front yard setback was 40 feet. However, subsequent to the date the house was built, the
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Township Board adopted the ordinance requiring the extra distance for measuring setbacks
(Footnote B in Chapter 24).
10. At the January 25, 2006 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR0601) Susan
Deters, 7463 Hidden Forest Dr., to have a rear yard setback of 22 feet, a variance of 18
feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district
on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-18-331-011. The reason for the request was to
construct an 18’ x 18’ room on the rear of the house and it would project into the required
rear yard setback. The adjacent parcel to the rear is owned by Consumers Energy. The ZBA
determined that the seven standards were met and approved the variance with the condition
that the applicant would submit to the Township a copy of the license for the property with
18 feet in the Consumers Energy easement and that it be renewed yearly.

VARIANCE REQUESTS FROM SEC. 7.3(C)(2) FOR FARM BUILDINGS SINCE 1996:
1. At the August 27, 1997 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR9722) for
Becky DeRegnaucourt, 4949 8th Ave., to have a farm building 15 feet from the lot line, a
variance of 35 feet from the requirement that no farm buildings shall be located closer
than 50 feet to any lot line in Sec. 7.3(C)(2), in a Rural Residential (RR) district on a parcel
of land described as P.P. # 70-14-35-400-039. The applicant stated the reason for the
proposed location was to protect the value of her property, protect the lay of the land, and to
have it in an appealing location. The ZBA determined that the standards for granting a
variance were not met.
2. At the July 24, 1996 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR9619) Arlen Schut,
2431 VanBuren St., to construct a farm building with a side yard setback of 38 feet, a
variance of 12 feet from the 50 feet required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2), in a Rural Residential (RR)
district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-28-400-021. The reason for the
applicant’s request was to have more room to store his product line.
3. At the May 22, 1996 meeting, the ZBA approved variances for (VAR9616) Robert Hyma,
7400 48th Ave., to have a 50-foot variance for the rear property line and a 30-foot
variance from the 50 feet required for the north property line, but denied the request to
have a 30-foot variance for the south property line. The ZBA approved the request for the
rear property line was because it determined it was good use of the Consumers Energy
property and approved the request for the north property line because it determined that the
greenhouse use is similar to the commercial campground use that is adjacent to the north.
The ZBA denied the request for the south property line because it determined it is
incompatible with the future land use of the land to the south.
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REVIEW – For a variance of 10 feet from the side lot line and a variance of 40 feet from
the greenhouse to the lot line.
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.

Variance ID

VAR2104

Applicant

Robert Hyma

Address
Request

7400 48th Ave.
Variance for 10-foot setback from side lot line and 40-foot setback from the
greenhouse to the lot line.

Date

For April 28, 2021 meeting

#

YES

NO

1
2

X

3

4

X

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.

5

That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

6

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

X

7

X

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
The variance request for location on the site appears to meet 7 standards. The ZBA should
determine if they agree with the review presented or not.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
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The ZBA will determine if this standard is met. The spirit of the ordinance is to have
uniform setbacks for structures and buildings. If the variance is granted, the property will
be split and the side property line will be 10 feet from the greenhouses. The greenhouse
property will be provided with a permanent easement for the driveway and gravel drive
from 48th Ave to the north side of the greenhouse so all truck traffic will continue to use the
48th Ave. entrance. The use of the property will not change.
Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met. The single-family home is permitted and the greenhouses received special land use
approval in 1983.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
The ZBA will determine if this standard is met. The applicant’s parcel is the only one
along 48th Ave. that contains both a house and greenhouses. The applicant is the original
owner of the home when it was built in 1979 and the greenhouses were erected in 1983 and
they’ve been in the same location in the backyard ever since. The applicant is ready to sell
his home and turnover the greenhouse business to his two sons and joint ownership of the
home by two families is unworkable.
Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
Appears to be met. There will be no change relating to any adjacent property. A deed
restriction will be imposed on 4708 Fox View Dr. that for as long as that property is
merged with the greenhouse property, the Fox View Dr. frontage will not be used for
commercial truck traffic serving the greenhouse property. The greenhouse property will
have a permanent easement for the driveway and gravel drive from 48th Ave. to the north
side of the greenhouse (current driveways will stay in place).
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. The applicant states that without
the ability to split the home from the greenhouse, he cannot properly transition the
properties and business. There are no properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district
that are in a similar circumstance.
Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
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MET. Nothing is non-conforming.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
Does not appear to be met. The property has been zoned RR as far back as 1963. The
home was built by the applicant in 1979 and the greenhouse operation began in 1983. It has
been a requirement to have 20-foot side yard setbacks in the RR district since the August
10, 1964 Zoning Ordinance. At the time, the 50-foot required from any lot line was a
requirement for only structures housing animals. However, the 50-foot requirement from
any lot line became a requirement for greenhouses (any farm building) when the Zoning
Ordinance was changed in January 1980.

SUMMARY
Staff determines that standards 2 and 6 are objectively met and 4 appears to be met.
The ZBA shall determine whether standards 1, 3, and 5 are met or not met.
Staff believes that standard 7 does not appear to be met because it appears that the variance is
necessitated as a result of the action of the applicant. Specifically, the property has been zoned
RR as far back as 1963, the home was built by the applicant in 1979 and the greenhouse
operation began in 1983. The 20-foot side yard setback in the RR district has been a requirement
since August 10, 1964 and the 50-foot requirement from any lot line has been a requirement for
greenhouses (any farm building) since January 1980. Which means this proposed split could not
have been approved without a variance being granted back then either, due to the reduced
setback. Unfortunately, even though this situation was created roughly 40 years ago, it still
appears to be necessitated as a result of action of the applicant.
Although staff believes that standard 7 does not appear to be met, if the ZBA determines that all
seven standards of the ordinance are met, then the ZBA has the authority to grant the variance.
Even if one standard is not met, per Sec. 28.11(C), the ZBA does not have the authority to
grant the variance.

NOTE
**The ZBA has the authority to grant a variance up to or less than what is requested and
published in the notice, but not for more.**

OPTIONS FOR MOTION ON THE NEXT PAGE.
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OPTION FOR MOTION TO APPROVE
If the ZBA determines that all seven standards of the ordinance are met for granting the
variance, then the following motion to approve with conditions is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to approve the variance
for (VAR2104) Robert Hyma, 7400 48th Ave., to have a ten-foot (10’) side yard setback
from the west lot line of the greenhouse property, a variance of 10 feet from the 20 feet
required in Chapter 24 in a Rural Residential (RR) district and a variance of 40 feet from
the 50 feet required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2) which states that no farm buildings shall be located
closer than fifty (50) feet to any lot line, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-18300-018, located at 7400 48th Ave., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan;
based on the finding that the request meets the seven standards of the ordinance.
Specifically, standards (______________) have been met and the reasons are __________.
With the following conditions of approval:
1. The land split and combination will be contingent upon recording the deed
restriction with the Ottawa County Register of Deeds that will prohibit commercial
truck traffic from using the property at 4708 Fox View Drive to serve the
greenhouse property. This will be submitted to the Township with the land split and
combination application.
2. The permanent easement for the driveway and gravel drive from 48th Ave. to the
north side of the greenhouse property will be recorded with the Ottawa County
Register of Deeds and submitted to the Township with the land split and
combination application.

OPTION FOR MOTION TO DENY
Even if one standard is not met, per Sec. 28.11(C), the ZBA does not have the authority to
grant the variance and the following motion to deny is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to deny the variance for
(VAR2104) Robert Hyma, 7400 48th Ave., to have a ten-foot (10’) side yard setback from
the west lot line of the greenhouse property, a variance of 10 feet from the 20 feet required
in Chapter 24 in a Rural Residential (RR) district and a variance of 40 feet from the 50 feet
required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2) which states that no farm buildings shall be located closer than
fifty (50) feet to any lot line, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-18-300-018,
located at 7400 48th Ave., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based on the
finding that the request does not meet the seven standards of the ordinance. Specifically,
standards (
_) have not been met and the reasons are
.
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